COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

in the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF LICKING VALLEY RURAL )

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION ) CASE NO.

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES ) 2009-00016
ORDER

On July 13, 2009, Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (“Licking
Valley”) filed an application requesting approval to increase its base rates for electric
service to generate an additional $2,072,665 in annual revenues, an increase of 8.2
percent over its normalized revenues. Licking Valley's application provides that its
proposed rates be effective for service rendered on and after August 14, 2009. To
determine the reasonableness of Licking Valley's proposal, the Commission suspended
the proposed rates, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), for five months from their effective
date, up to and including January 13, 2010. The Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention (“AG”), was
granted full intervention in this proceeding on August 25, 2009.

Licking Valley is a consumer-owned rural electric cooperative organized
pursuant to KRS Chapter 279 and engaged in the distribution and sale of electric
energy to approximately 17,469 customers in the Kentucky counties of Breathitt, Elliott,
Lee, Magoffin, Menifee, Morgan, Rowan, and Wolfe. It is one of the 16 member
distribution cooperatives that own and receive their wholesale power from East

Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. (“EKPC”).



A procedural schedule was issued in this matter which provided for discovery
upon Licking Valley, intervenor testimony, discovery upon the intervenor testimony, and
a public hearing. Licking Valley responded to three rounds of discovery from
Commission Staff (“Staff’) and two rounds of discovery from the AG. No intervenor
testimony was filed.

On October 27, 2009, Licking Valley filed a Joint Settlement Stipulation and
Recommendation (“Settlement”) it had reached with the AG.' At the AG’s request, an
informal conference was held on November 10, 2009 to discuss the proposed
Settlement. The Commission conducted a public hearing on November 24, 2009 to
take testimony concerning the reasonableness of the Settlement.

The Settlement contains the following provisions as agreed to between Licking
Valley and the AG:

1. Licking Valley would be granted an increase in its
base rate revenues of $1,940,302.

2. The residential customer charge would be increased
from its current level of $7.65 to $9.00.

3. The cable television pole attachment charges
proposed by Licking Valley in its application would be
implemented.

4, The revenue increase would be implemented by an

increase to the customer and energy charges for the
Farm and Home rate class, an increase in the
customer charge and a decrease in the energy
charge for the Commercial and Small Power rate
class, and an increase in the Security Lights rate
class.

' A copy of the Settlement is attached to this order as Appendix A.

-2~ Case No. 2009-00016



5. Licking Valley would implement, in conjunction with
the effective date of this Order, the depreciation rates
that were proposed in the application.

Licking Valley's revised response to item 9 of Staff's third data request indicated
that a higher line loss experienced during the 2008 test year/calendar year, compared to
the previous year, appeared to be largely responsible for a decline in its gross margins
from 2007 to 2008 of roughly $900,000.2 At the hearing, Licking Valley stated that it
had investigated numerous items that may have contributed to the higher test-year line
loss of 9.63 percent but had been unsuccessful in identifying any specific reasons for
the increase.® Licking Valley also presented testimony showing that higher line losses
have continued into 2009. Licking Valley stated that it continues to monitor the line-loss
situation and is committed to putting forth the effort required to identify the cause of the
higher line loss and to reduce its line-loss percentage.

The Commission agrees that determining the reasons for the increased line loss
shouild be a priority. We find, therefore, that Licking Valley should report to the
Commission on its continued investigation into its current line-loss situation. This report
shall contain detailed descriptions of the steps taken by Licking Valley to identify the
cause or causes of its higher line-loss levels, the corrective actions taken to reduce its
line losses, the results of those actions, and a plan of future actions. The report shall
also include an update to the post-hearing line-loss analysis provided in response to

Staff's request at the hearing by including the period of time elapsed since October

2009 and the filing of the report.

? Licking Valley estimated that the higher 2008 line loss was the cause of more
than $800,000 of this decline.

% Licking Valley’s 2007 line loss was 5.41 percent.
-3- Case No. 2009-00016



After a careful review of the Settlement, the evidentiary record, and being
otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the Settlement terms are
reasonable, do not violate any generally accepted rate-making standards, are in the
public interest, and should be accepted as a resolution of all the issues in this matter.
The Commission also finds that the revenue increase contained in the Settlement is
reasonable* and should permit Licking Valley a reasonable opportunity to maintain its
financial integrity and comply with the requirements of its mortgage agreements. The
Commission further finds that the rates contained in the Settlement should become
effective for service rendered on and after December 13, 2009. Our approval of the
Settlement is based solely on its reasonableness in fofo and does not constitute
approval of any rate-making adjustment.

Although issues relating to demand-side management and energy efficiency
were not raised in this case, in its 2007 annual report to its members, Licking Valley
states that it offers a number of programs to reduce energy inefficiencies.® In addition,
Licking Valley's General Manager and CEO stated at the public hearing that the
cooperative was working with EKPC to develop its Advanced Metering Infrastructure
and start on demand-side management. The Commission believes that conservation,

energy efficiency and demand-side management will become more important and cost-

* In analyzing the Settlement, the Commission considered what impact reducing
the test-year line loss would have on the amount of Licking Valley's revenue increase.
Based on making the ratemaking adjustments that we typically permit in electric
cooperative rate cases, we concluded that the impact was not large enough to cause us
to reject or modify the Settlement.

® Application, Exhibit P, CO-OP RELIABILITY, THE 2007 ANNUAL REPORT OF
LICKING VALLEY RECC.

-4- Case No. 2009-00016



effective as there will likely be more constraints placed upon utilities whose main source
of supply is coal-based generation. The Governor's proposed energy plan, Intelligent
Energy Choices for Kentucky’'s Future, November 2008, calls for an increase in
demand-side management by 2025. In addition, the Commission stated its support for
cost-effective demand-side programs in response to several recommendations included
in Electric Utility Regulation and Energy Policy in Kentucky, the report the Commission
submitted in July 2008 to the Kentucky General Assembly pursuant to Section 50 of the
2007 Energy Act. Although Licking Valley has a number of energy efficiency programs
in place, the Commission believes that it is appropriate to encourage Licking Valley, and

all other electric energy providers, to make a greater effort to offer cost-effective
demand-side management and other energy efficiency programs.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The rates and charges proposed by Licking Valley in its application are
denied.

2. The Settlement appended hereto as Appendix A is incorporated into this
Order as if fully set forth herein.

3. The Settlement is adopted and approved in its entirety.

4, The rates attached hereto as Appendix B are the rates set forth in the
Settlement, and those rates are approved for service rendered on and after December
13, 2009.

5. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Licking Valley shali file new tariff
sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and reflecting their effective
date and that they were authorized by this Order.

-5- Case No. 2009-00016



6. Licking Valley shall file with the Commission, 90 days after the date of this
order, a report as described herein on its continued investigation into its higher line-loss
situation. The report shall be retained in Licking Valley’s correspondence file.

By the Commission

ENTERED

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

A

ATTEST

e

Executive Dlreét r/

Case No. 2009-00016



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2009-00016 DATED DEC 1 { 2009

JOINT SETTLEMENT STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

Filed October 27, 2009



Llcklng Valley Rural Electric
Cooperaﬂve Corporation |

Case No. 2009 00016

OECEIVED

oCT 27 2009

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

*“   - Joint Settlement Stipulation
| - And Recommendation




Law Offices of

COLLINS & ALLEN
Post Office Box 475
Salyersville, Kentucky 41465-0475
John C. Collins Phone (606) 349-1382
Gregory D. Allen Fax (606) 349-1322
§

PR -'w; awn :‘]:_’f:
October 26, 2009
OCT 27 2009

PUBLIC SERVICE

CONMISSION
Mr. Jeff Derouen

Executive Director

Kentucky Public Service Commission
Post Office Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

RE:  Case No. 2009-00016 — Application of Licking Valley Rural Electric
Cooperative Corporation for an Adjustment in Retail Electric Rates

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Attached you will find an original and seven (7) copies of Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative
Corporation’s Settlement Stipulations with the Office of the Attorney General (“OAG™) that was reached
on October 08, 2009. A copy is also being provided to the Rate Intervention Group of the Office of the
Attorney General.

Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation also requests that an informal conference be
scheduled so that the Commission Staff, the OAG, and Licking Valley RECC Representatives to discuss
the settlement. Licking Valley RECC also requests that the Commission set a date for hearing so that
Licking Valley RECC can place appropriate notice of the hearing in the newspapers in the Licking Valley
RECC service area.

If you have any questions, please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Enclosures

c: Office of Rate Intervention
Office of the Attorney General



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Joint Settlement Stipulation and Recommendation
Exhibit A — Proposed Tariffs

Exhibit B — Direct Testimony of James R. Adkins

Exhibit C - Billing Analysis Settlement Proof of Revenue

Exhibit D — Current Rates, Proposed Rates From Application and
Settlement Proposed Rates

Exhibit E -- Change in Rate Design for Schedule A — Residential Farm and
Home Settlement Agreement



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF LICKING VALLEY RURAL )

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION ) CASE NO. 2009-00016
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES )

JOINT SETTLEMENT STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

It is the intent and purpose of the parties to this proceeding, being the applicant,
Licking Valley RECC (“Licking Valley”) and the intervenor, Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky (“Attorney General™) to express their agreement on a mutually
satisfactory resolution of all of the issues in the instant proceeding which shall hereafter be
referred to as the “Stipulation” and/or the “Recommendation.”

It is understood by all parties hereto that this Recommendation is not binding
upon the Kentucky Public Service Commission (“Commission”), nor does it represent agreement
on any specific theory supporting the appropriateness of any recommended adjustment to
Licking Valley’s rates. Licking Valley RECC and the Attorney General have expended
considerable efforts to reach the stipulation and agreements that form the basis for this
Recommendation. The parfies, representing diverse interests and divergent viewpoints, agree
that this Recommendation, viewed in its entirety, constitutes a reasonable resolution of all issues
in this proceeding.

In addition, the adoption of this Recommendation will eliminate the need for the
Commission and the parties to expend considerable resources in litigation of this proceeding, and
will eliminate the possibility of, and any need for, rehearing or appeals of the Commission’s final
order herein. Based upon the parties’ participation in a settlement conference and the materials
on file with the Commission, and upon the belief that these materials adequately support this

Stipulation and Recommendation, the parties hereby stipulate and recommend the following:



1. Licking Valley RECC filed an application for a rate adjustment seeking a total
increase in base rate revenue in the amount of $2,072,665 on Licking Valley’s normalized test
year. The parties agree that Licking Valley RECC should be permitted to adjust its rates to
permit a total increase in base rate revenue of only $1,940,302, being $132,363 less than sought
in the application. All rate schedules have been adjusted to reflect this change in retail rates.
Licking Valley RECC agreed to reduce the customer charge per month for its residential class
(Schedule A — Farm & Home) from $10.00 to $9.00. The demand charges and customer charges
for all other classes remain as contained in the original application. In addition, the Attorney
General does not contest the cable television attachment rates proposed by Licking Valley RECC
in the application.

2. Licking Valley’s proposed tariff revisions are attached in “Exhibit A” and should
be adopted and should become effective as of April 1, 2009, or as soon thereafter as ordered by
the Commission. Attached as “Exhibit B” is the testimony of James R. Adkins which explains
the development of these rates.

3. Additional exhibits to this agreement include a comparative schedule of rates,
“BExhibit D” which include the current rates, the rates proposed in the application and the rates
that are a result of this agreement. Also attached is “Exhibit E” which provides the basis for the

revenue requirements for each rate class as well as the proposed rate design.

4. Licking Valley RECC will implement the proposed depreciation rates included in
the depreciation study that accompanied the Application. The depreciation rates will be
implemented in conjunction with the effective date of the Commission’s Order.

5. It is the purpose and intent of the parties hereto that the revision in rates for
Licking Valley RECC result in a 2.0 TIER (times interest earned ratio), and the revision in rates

as proposed by this Recommendation and Stipulation will result in such a TIER rating.



6. Licking Valley’s Board of Directors has approved the stipulated and amended rate
amount of $1,940,302.

7. Each party hereto waives all cross-examination of the other parties® witnesses
except for supporting this Recommendation, unless the Commission disapproves this
Recommendation, and each party further stipulates and recommends that the Notice of Intent,
Application, testimony, pleadings, and responses to data requests filed in this proceeding be
admitted into the record.

8. This Recommendation is submitted for purposes of this case only and is not
deemed binding upon the parties hereto in any other proceeding, nor is it to be offered or relied
upon in any other proceeding involving Licking Valley RECC or any other utility.

9. If the Commission issues an order adopting this Recommendation in its entirety,
each of the parties hereto agrees that it shall file neither an application for rehearing with the
Commission, nor an appeal to the Franklin County Circuit Court with respect to such order.

10. If this Recommendation is not adopted in its entirety, each party reserves the right
to withdraw from it and require that hearings go forward upon any and all matters involved
herein, and that in such event the terms of this Recommendation shall not be deemed binding
upon the parties hereto, nor shall such Recommendation be admitted into evidence, or referred
to, or relied upon in any manner by any party hereto, the Commission or its Staff in any such
hearing.

11.  Attached as “Exhibit C” is proof of revenue analysis showing that the proposed
rate adjustments will generate the proposed revenue reduction to which the parties have agreed in

paragraph (1) of this Stipulation.



12.  The parties hereto agree that the foregoing Recommendation is reasonable
and is in the best interesis of all ic,omi:m_c;@ and urge the Commission to adopt this
Recommendation in its entirety.

This _15pp day of October, 20095, :

4 ﬂl%@
Kerry ¥ }ﬁ_ﬁ-ﬁrard

Na ager/(ao W cc
len.

mey for{:ckmg Valley RECC

KENTUCKY ATTORNEY GENERAL

m/é@@

Mfﬁce of Attomey General




LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION
OF

WEST LIBERTY, KENTUCKY 41472

RATES, RULES AND REGULATION FOR FURNISHING ELECTRICITY
AT

BREATHITT, LEE, MAGOFFIN, MENIFEE, MORGAN
AND WOLFE COUNTIES KENTUCKY

FILED WITH THE PUBLIC SERIVE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

ISSUED: OCTOBER 20, 2009 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 01, 2009

ISSUED BY: LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

PYNG,

KERRYX. HOWARD
GENERAL MANAGER/CEO




For All Territory Served

P.S.C.KY NO.
Licking Valley Rural Electric Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 1
Cooperative Corporation Canceling P.S.C. KY No.

Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 1

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE A —~ Residential, Farm, Small Community Hall RATE
& Church Service PER UNIT
APPLICABLE:
All consumers in the territory served (Breathitt, Lee, Magoffin,
Menifee, Morgan, and Wolfe Counties, Kentucky).

AVAILABILTY OF SERVICE:
Available to members of the Cooperative for all residential and farm use, subject
to its established rules and regulations. Available to members of the Cooperative
for all community halls and churches with a transformer size of 25 KVA or less.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Single-phase, 60 cycle 120/240 volts.

MONTHLY RATE:
Customer charge per delivery point $9.00 I
Energy charge per KWH 0.096951 I

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE:
The above rates are net, the gross being five percent (5%) higher. In the
event the current monthly bill is not paid by the Tenth (10™) of the
following month from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply.

SPECIAL RULES:
Limited to individual motors up to ten horsepower (10 H.P.)

FUEL ADJUSMENT CLAUSE:
“All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an
amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier, plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for
the line losses will not exceed ten percent (10%) and is based on a
twelve month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Adjustment Clause
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.”

DATE OF ISS;X)ber yM DATE EFFECTIVE: December 01, 2009
ISSUED BY d/ i , GENERAL MANAGER/CEO, West Liberty, K'Y

Q




For All Territory Served

P.S.C.KY NO.
Licking Valley Rural Electric Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 2
Cooperative Corporation Canceling P.S.C. KY No.

Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE B — Commercial and Small Power Service RATE
PER UNIT

APPLICABLE:
All consumers in the territory served (Breathitt, Lee, Magoffin,
Menifee, Morgan, and Wolfe Counties, Kentucky).

AVAILABILTY OF SERVICE:
Available to commercial consumer, small schools, small industrial consumer,
and three-phase farm consumers for all uses including lighting, appliances,
cooking, heating, and motors of 25 KVA or less, all subject to established
rules and regulations of the Cooperative covering this service.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Single-phase and three-phase where available, 60 cycle 120/240 volts.

MONTHLY RATE:
Customer charge per delivery point $20.00 |
Energy charge per KWH 0.08659 1

MINIMUM MONTHLY ENERGY CHARGES:
For consumers requiring more than 10 KVA of transformer capacity, the
minimum monthly charge shall be increased at the rate of 75 cents for each
additional KVA or fraction thereof required.

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE:
The above rates are net, the gross being five percent (5%) higher. In the
event the current monthly bills are not paid by the Tenth (10th) of the
following month from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply.

DATE OF ISSUE: Qctober 20,2009 Q DATE EFFECTIVE: December 01, 2009
ISSUED BY ~_ 5 J ;/.»ﬂ M ~___, GENERAL MANAGER/CEO, West Liberty, K'Y




For All Territory Served

P.S.C.KY NO.
Licking Valley Rural Electric Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 3
Cooperative Corporation Canceling P.S.C. KY No.

Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE FOR LARGE POWER SERVICE -LP RATE
PER UNIT

APPLICABLE:
All consumers in the territory served (Breathitt, Lee, Magoffin,
Menifee, Morgan, and Wolfe Counties, Kentucky)

AVALABILTY OF SERVICE:
Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative’s three-phase
lines for all types of usage including churches and community halls in
excess of 25 KV A subject to the established rules and regulation of seller.

MONTHLY RATE:
Customer charge per delivery point $49.19
Energy charge per KWH 0.073137

A demand charge of $7.11 per KW

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established
by the consumer for any period of fifieen (15) consecutive minutes
during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded
by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as following:

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of the
maximum demand is less than 90%, the demand for billing purposes
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter
multiplied by 90%, and then divided by the actual power factor percent.

DATE OF ISSU tober 2 009 O DATE EFFECTIVE: December 01, 2009
/Z‘?Zd LD

ISSUED BY , GENERAL MANAGER/CEO, West Liberty, KY




For All Territory Served

P.S.C. KY NO.
Licking Valley Rural Electric Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 4
Cooperative Corporation Canceling P.S.C. KY No.

Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 4

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE FOR LARGE POWER RATE - LPR

RATE
PER UNIT

APPLICABLE:
All consumers in the territory served (Breathitt, Lee, Magoffin,
Menifee, Morgan, and Wolfe Counties, Kentucky)

AVALABILTY OF SERVICE:
Available to all industrial users on or near the Cooperative’s
lines whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 300 KW for lighting,

heating, and/or power. With the following exceptions: rock quarries,

sawmills, mines and any other service of a fluctuating nature due to
their poor load factor and temporary nature. This schedule and all
of its conditions must be agreed and entered into before the initial
connection.

CONDITIONS:
An “Agreement for Purchase of Power” shall be executed by the
consumer for service under this schedule.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle,
alternating current at available nominal voltage.

MONTHLY RATE:
Customer charge per delivery point
Energy charge per KWH

Demand charge of $6.67 per KW

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand
established by the consumer for any period of (15) consecutive

$98.39
0.064979

DATE OF ISSUE: Q/ctober 20, 2009 DATE EFFECTIVE: December 01, 2009

ISSUED BY {

() /7]\/ O , GENERAL MANAGER/CEO, West Liberty, KY



For All Territory Served

P.S.C. KY NO.
Licking Valley Rural Electric Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 5
Cooperative Corporation Canceling P.S.C. KY No.

Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 5

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE SL (Security Lights and/or Rural Lighting) RATE
PER UNIT

APPLICABLE:
All consumers in the territory served (Breathitt, Lee, Magoffin,
Menifee, Morgan, and Wolfe Counties, Kentucky)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:
The Cooperative will furnish and install a metal halide type light on a
twenty-five (25) foot pole or an existing Cooperative owned pole at a
location suitable to both parties. Location, however, shall be up to
150 feet from an existing Cooperative owned secondary line.

When a pole is nonexistent it will be furnished by the cooperative at the
following rate for overhead service:

25 ft Wood Pole 2.91 per pole per month I
30 ft Wood Pole 3.37 per pole per month I
MONTHLY RATE:
Services will be unmetered and will be per light per month as follows:
175 Watt MV @ 9.88 I
100 Watt Halide @ 9.88 1
250 Watt Halide @ 1541 I
400 Watt Hailde @ 21.37 I
FUEL ADJUSMENT CLAUSE:

“All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be
increased or decreased by an amount per KWH as billed by the
Wholesale Power Supplier, plus an allowance for line losses.

The allowance for the line losses will not exceed ten percent (10%)
and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses.
This Fuel Adjustment Clause is subject to all other applicable
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.”

DATE OF ISSUE: Ogtober 20, 2009 DATE EFFECTIVE: December 01, 2009

ISSUED BY d (\3 O ' (}i}‘/‘l‘zﬂ LMQ , GENERAL MANAGER/CEO, West Liberty, KY




For All Territory Served

P.S.C.KY NO.
Licking Valley Rural Electric Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 6
Cooperative Corporation Canceling P.S.C. KY No.

Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 6

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE CATV - CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT TARIFF RATE
PER UNIT

APPLICABLE:
In all territory served by the company on poles owned and used by the
company for their electric plant.

AVAILABILITY:
To all qualified CATV operators having the right to receive service.
RENTAL CHARGE:
The yearly rental charges shall be as follows:
Annual
Two-party pole attachment $5.42 I
Three-party pole attachment 4.78 I
Two-party anchor attachment 5.76 I
Three-party anchor attachment 3.80 I
Two- party pole ground attachment 0.27
Three-party pole ground attachment 0.16

BILLING:

Rental charges shall be billed yearly in advance based on the number

of pole attachments. The rental charges are net, the gross being five
percent (5%) higher. In the event the current annual bill is not paid
within thirty (30) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply.

DATE OF ISSUE: Qctober 20}?09 DATE EFFECTIVE: December 01, 2009
ISSUED BY v UJ J %[KMQ , GENERAL MANAGER/CEO, West Liberty, KY






1Q.

1A.

2Q.

2A.

3Q

3A.

Settlement — Exhibit B
Page 1 of 3

LICKING VALLEY RECC
CASE NO. 2009-00016

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JAMES R. ADKINS

What is the purpose of your testimony?

The purpose of my testimony is to explain the development of the rates based on the
settlement that has been reached with the Office of the Attorney General (“OAG”)
and Licking Valley RECC. The OAG has agreed to allow Licking Valley RECC
(“Licking Valley”) to increase its rates by the amount of $1,930,302. This amount
is $132,363 less than the original request. This increase amount is for Licking
Valley’s own distribution costs.

What rates have been changed to accomplish this reduction in the increase amount?
This change has been accomplished by placing the full reduction of the increase
amount upon the increase that is being sought for Schedule A — Residential Farm
and Home. Licking Valley has reduced its requested customer charge form $10.00
to $9.00 as agreed and increased the energy charge slightly to $0.096951.
How can we determine that the proposed rate design will provide the amount of
revenue agreed to in the settlement?

As a part of this agreement is a billing analysis which develops the amount of
revenues that Licking Valley would receive from its current rates applied to the test



Settlement — Exhibit B
Page 2 of 3

year billing units and from its proposed rates applied to the test billing units. The
proof of revenues results in an increase of $1,940,216.

4Q. Will these proposed rates meet the needs of Licking Valley?

4A. The proposed rates as a result of this settlement will provide for the immediate
financial needs of Licking Valley and should insure that Licking Valley will meet
its mortgage requirements for a few years.

5Q. What documentation is Licking Valley providing in support of this settlement?

5A. The following additional documents are provided as support.

e A comparative schedule of proposed rates and current rates;

e A billing analysis which includes the revenues for the rates in effect at the
end of the test year, the current rated, the proposed rates in the application
and the proposed rates as a result of this settlement;

o The increase amount for each rate class; and

e The proposed rate design change from the original application.

6Q. Have you made any other changes or corrections that need to identified and made.

6A. Two corrections need to be identified and clarified. The first one deals with the
rate for Envirowatts rate schedule. In the billing analysis in the application, the rate
was identified as $0.02825 per kWh when the proper rate is $0.02750 per kWh.
This rate has been corrected in Exhibit C of this filing and has no impact upon
neither revenue requirements nor any part of this settlement. The other item deals

with the CATV rates. The current rates listed in the filing for the two party and



Settlement — Exhibit B
Page 3 of 3
three party ground attachments was listed as $0.27 and $0.16 and the rates should
have been $0.30 and $0.19 for two party and three party ground attachments
respectively. Licking Valley is not currently billing any customers for two party or
three party ground attachments.
7Q. Does this conclude your testimony?

7A. This concludes my testimony.






62
91Z'0v6'L T0T'ELLT Lri'zov'l (9 aseamduy g2

ZLTELY'VE 1z

11£'990°% paliig aBIBYOINS [BJUBLILOIAUT 97

6YE'8IE'Z pajlig Jusunsnipe [en4 62

v

%0L'L 9LZOVEL %000L OvO'bhi'/E %000l PZEE0ZSZ %00DL 2Z90eree  %000L  L8¥'8Z0'ke  %D0F  98'8Z0'iZ  §95'9.1°85C sajes eseq woy B0 €27
7

(562) - 662 $62 9lz 9.z seouaseyip Buipunoy  1Z

%00°0 - %00 P6i'L %0°0 v6L'L %0°0 ¥61'1 %00 veLt %0 661'L pov'ey spemonnuy 02
%06°ZL  PBL6PL  %OE  196'086 %EE LLL'088 LAY 8£8'£08 %9'E OLB'EGL %P 0L6'€G2L 80€'¢96'9 sjub Awnoeg - 1S 6L
%000 - %6'C  0L0'L6G'L %E'Q 0L0'466'L %29 629'I88'L  %Z9 680'662'L %0 680'662'L  8v9'L6L'6L ajey 1emog abie U417 81
%00°0 - %z0b  861'99.L°Z %0’y 861'992'7  %OLL 0BB'LLV'Z  %O'LE 8L5'€28'T %}l gis'cze'z 6E0'VLYOZ 90jAI9S Jamog 8bie7 g1 L1
%ezZ't  0L2'%l %Iy 99Z'ZEL'L %'t 966211 %SV 2LLVO0'L  %SP ShY'Th6 %y Sh'zre 00G'€8E'0}  IMOd JjBWS pue [eiswwol -8 9
%it's  LGP'OLL'L %19L  258'089'02 %EPL  GBE'PBR'SL  %ivL  PIE'WELOL  %lvL 8¥0'80L'GL  %SL 8y0'80/'GL  0/9'081'661 10D |lBWS ‘uned ‘Eluspisey -y G
i

€l

JUa0i84  lunowy  |ejol anliensy [El0L  6Lp0-800z  @OL  6i¥0-8002 [EE 0250-900¢ 180l enuasy abessn EUGENRS zL
8sealou| 30 pasodold jo ‘ON 8SBD j0 ‘ON 958D 0 ‘ON 8SED jo 1BBA 1881 UMy} ey L

jusoiad JusBWBNeS WBDIad  PaZiBWION  JUSBd  PSZIBULION 1UBdIBDd pazyeuloN uadidd [Li13

6

g

L

9

G

¥

i

ANNIATY 40 4008d INJWA1LLES z

L

SISATYNY ONITIE

SUMPY Wil SSSUIM
10 | ebeg 91.000-600N "ON 3SVD

O iaiyx= 003 AFTTYA ONDIOIT



%58 %101 %L'ZL %L'9 %00 Jusossd
02'8% 6885 R BA Zy'es 0003 unotuy
00°L01% 89°.01% 08°/6% 127988 ge18s Geies 1Ha Auot abesany
%Y'6 %L'0L %LCL %L°'9 %00 pUEIER
LSV'9.L'18 668°'806'L% K4 A TANA 926'9v0°1L8 0% junowy

Go6'6Rg'8LS SaNUBARY B0

21E'990°) abieyoins |pjuswUONAUT

selLig't jususnipe jand
258'089'02% 052'€6.2°02% GBE'YBR'9LE V26'952°91% 8p0'80.°GLS 870'80L'G1 sejel aseq Woly [ejo L
196'226'8L $ 1563600 09z'z98'8l 0v9960°0% g98L'0%'21 581680°0% 182'202'5) G128.0°0% 625'czZe'pL 98EEL0°08 625'cZE Vi 0/9'081's61 IV Jad ebieys ABlsug
168°2€L't $ 006 % 086'0£6'LE 00°0i$ L0208 69'/$ 202 LIY'LS §9'.% 025'p8E" LS FAA 0Z5'vBE’LS B60'€61 abreyp seLioisnd

Sanuaney m saley Sanuaray _ sajey senuensy | saled sanueAsy ESEN sanuanay _ sajey SBNUSARY | sjuelnLeRa uonaussag
pasodold Juswaes pasodold Z£500-800Z 'ON 858D 61¥00-8002 'ON 8SED 02500-900C ON 8SED JEBA Buyng
pazieuLION paz|jeuloN pazifeuLoN 1581

say2INys ¢ fieH ANUNWwo (ews ‘wie ‘lepuspisey - Y 8iNpaYdS

SUPPY Wi [SS8UlIM
210 C ofied
O Haux=

FNNIATY 40 J00¥d INIWITLLIS
SISATTYNY ONITHE

91000-600Z "ON ISVYD
0034 AF7™A ONOIT



%E'} %EH %99 %0'0 juessad
[} T8 2.6% $£'6% 00°0% junowy
L1269 L1'26$ 88'66% 21°98% £8°08% £8°08% 11a Ayiuow sbesey
%E"} %E'L %ELL %9'9 %00 juaniad
8L0L2'¥LS 0l2'vis ¥8Z'ELLS 197'29% 0% junowy
002'L80°L$ SanuaAsl 2j0]
0 abieyoIns |BJUSWILONAUT
56266 Juswysnipe jen4
£/°692'Z¢1"18 99z'z2¢l'1% 966 21118 ZLLP00'LS Sy'2r6% Syv'ere sajes 8seq woly [gjol
698'L 698°L 698'L 698'L Ayoeden eay WNWIUIN
£/'690'668% 65980°0% 990°668 985980°0% Gie'sz6 71168008  LEO'ZI8 p0Z8.20°0% 80E°15L BLEELO0S 80E'49L 006'€8€'0L abieyo ABsau3
00°002'€EZ8  00'02% 00Z'e€ZS 00°02% 118'p81% 58618 L18'p8LS 68'5LS 89Z'ELLS 98'pLs 80z'eLt$ 089’14 abipy) Jawoisny
SBNUBASY ~ sajey SanusAsy sajey Sanuaney _ S3BY senuandy | sajey sanuansy m sajey sanuandy | sjueuiusieg Uonainosag
pasodold Juswapies pasodoid Z£500-8007 "ON 9s8) 81¥00-800Z "ON 8580 02500-900Z "ON 858D JesA B
PazZIBLWION pPozZIBUWION POZIBULION 189,

SUPPY Wil SSSUUAA
Ljo € sbeyd
O Hauxa

13MOd JleWS pue [BIo1atiuoy ‘g anpayos

ANNIATY 40 4008d INJWATLL3S

SISATVYNY ONITIIE

91000-600Z "ON IASVD
203" ATTA ONIMOIT



[P S————

s

R ——

m————

[ S———

P e

0% %00 %91} %99 %0°0 weoled
0% 00°0% LEEZLS 60°99% 00°0% Junotwy
781'18 pOEQL'LS pgegL'ls £ED90' LS £Z'766% £2' 7668 19 Ajuows efesany
0% %0°0 %911 %99 %0°0 juesad
0% 0% 1118828 Zovr'v5is 0% unowy

8£5'096°C3 SBNUANaI [BI0L
[{] obieyoins [BIUSWILOIAUT
020'/82 Jusunsnipe [@end

8619928 861'992'2$ 861'99.°2% 086'LLV'ES 815 €2E°28 815'€2€'2 sale) 5seq WO jej0)

1865'18) (866'}) {866'}) 1866°1) 865'L) (865'4) yunossip saaw Alewilig
pr8 LEE' 1S vp8'LE6'L IELELO0S  pBILES'E JELEL0°08  999'Eb9’l 1ZETI0°08  GB6'0VS'L OpERSO0S  GBB'0VE'L 680'vLI'0Z abseyo A610U3
12'656'0228 566'02L AL §G6'0ZL LS 666'0ZL L8 5€£'049 19°9% BEE'9.9 00v' 101 afiteyp puewag

€0 26671 156'7L L8 6169% 1S6'PLLS 61608 168'VLLS 61698 Z8.°2018 FAR:[2 Z82'/0L8 I£8'T absey) JswoiSN

SanusAsy “ sanuaAsy sajey SaNURA3Y _ saey SanuaAsy _ sajey SONUBASY saey sanusAay | siueuunsleg uonRdindgsag
pasodold UBWaMas p850001d ZEG00-800C ON 9583 61v00-8002 ON 8SED 02500-8002 ON 9520 Jeap Bumtg
pazZIEWION pazIBILION POZIBWION 1S3

SUPIPY WIP 'SSBUNM
230 4 abeq
2 uquxa

anin1g Jamod abie ‘d anpauss

INNIATY 40 400¥d INIWITLLIS

SISATVYNY ONITHE

91000-600C "ON 3SVYD
9934 ATTA ONIMOIT



%00

%164 %8'9 %0°0 esad
00°0% £OVer'LS 9g'vios 00'0$ ) unowy
GE'060'LLS SE'060'LLS 1£°9£9'6$ 6'120'68 Sy 1Z0'68 Ajuow abesany
%00 %LGL %8'9 %0°0 sdlad
0% 18€'6028 ovs'8ss 0% nowy
889'LLV' LS sanuanas [B)0L
0 afleyoins [BJUSLILOIAUT
66524 justisnipe jand
OL0'/68'L$ 0L0'266'LS 010'/65°L8 620°28€°LS 680662 1% 680'662°1 sejes 858q Woy [E10L
(000'L28) {000'22) (000'£2) 000'£2) {000'22) 000°22) WN0DSIP JojRw Aewiid
ye0' b Le B/6Y80°0  $50°L¥T% 6679008  ¥50'2VT') 6/6930°0%  £19'/€01 6O0bS0°08  £98'7.6 Z60050°08  £98'C.6 8v9'161'61 abieypd Abssuz
88.'29¢8 199 882'29¢ 29'0% 982'29¢ 19°9$ 88.'29¢ 19°9% vY6'6EE sz'9% vp6'6EE 086'06£'+S abiey) puewsq
891'vL% 6£'88 801'918 5£'869% 891'pL% 6£°86% 8oL'v1s BE'86% XTSRS pZ'26% £8z'cl$ yol abieys sswoISnd
SanuaAsY * I sanuaney _ sa1ey SANUBASY _ sojey S3NUBASY ﬂ EEIEN SaNUBABY “ s3iey sanuansy | siueujuuaiag uonanssaq
pasodoid Juswamas pasodoid Z£S0D-8002 'ON 3se)D 51900-800Z ON 858D 0Z500-300C 'ON 8SED Bi-10N Butig
pazijeuloN pazI|BULION pazIBUlON 1584

SURPY WIf (SSaUNA
140 & obeq
2 Hayx=

ajey J1emod aB1e7 - ¥d1 2ANPaYSS

ANNIAZY 40 J00Ud INIFNTTLLAS
SISATIYNY ONIT1IE

91000-600Z "ON 3dSVD
2034 AZT7YA ONIMOIN



JNNIAIY 40 400dd INIWITLLTS

SISATVNY ONITlE

%8°Lk %086°LE %0LY %299 %00°0 usdled
¥8.'6p1 $ vRL'6PLS B£6'2ES 826'6v$ 0% junowy
9vZ'96.% SBNUBABI [RIOL
0 abieyouns jEuBWILOIALT
GEE'T yuawisnipe fang
917195986 165'986% i2/'9€8% 8£8'€08% 016'€5.% [112:3:0:7 S8l 8seq WoJj [BjoL

o] 0 0 0 a 4}

80E'€06'0 Umy
1018 LEE 1oL LE'ES s8 p8C$ 58 878 08 99°Z8 08 o¢ 8i0d .08
PiES 1672 pit 1628 j1¢74 a4y 592 1 4 144 0e'Ze 8ve 801 3jod .52
£v$ LE'1T |24 PARNA i ze8ls 12 167918 (43 S8'6i% r43 4 apleH Nep 00
0% 3441 0 '6ls 0 ciels 4] oe'zis 0 = AR 0 0 8pHEH UM 052
982'5% 88'6 982's 88°6% £8b'y 2e'8% L0€'Y coss 6E0'Y S6°.% BEO'Y GES SpliEH NeA 001
18’0868 88’6 218'086 88'6% 806'1£8 BE'8% 8v1'66L 5088 Lig'svs S6°.8 116'6PL €22'66 AN NeM GLL
senuandy |  saley sonuaAdy | seled sanuarey | saley SONUBASY _ B sanuaAdy _ sajey senuaAsy | Siueljulslsq uonanosag
pasodoid Walamag pasodoid Z2£500-8002 "ON 8seJ 61¥00-8002 "ON 8SB3 02500-900Z "ON 388D IEBA Buig
pozZI{eULION pazZieWIoN pazifBULION 1891
sybi fiunoag “1g anpayog

SUDIPY W SSBUIM
110 9 abed
0 1qux3

$1000-600Z "ON 3SVD
203" AT™YA ONDIOIN



%00 %0°0 %00 %S0- jusoiadg

0% 553 0% {a%) junowy

661'1$ i SanuaAal |E10L

afieyoins jejuBlILOIALT

juswisnipe j18na

ECI v6lL'Ls p6L'LS P [GINES 86L°L $3)Bs 9S8Q WOl B0

- 0 0 0 0 syuawysnipe Buing

oov'ey upy

0s'e6Lt ¢ 05.200% P61 05.20°0% 617t 0620°08 p6L'L 062008 [GIN 06420°0% 6611 SHEMCHAUT

sanuansy _ SalEY sanusAdy __ saley SenueAsy |  soiey sanuarey _ sajey sanuaney M saley SBRUSASY | SIUBUILIBIR] uonaiissac
pasodoid Jusiusjias pasodoid 2€600-800Z 'ON SSEJ 6100-800C "ON 8SED 02600-900Z 'ON 858D JBBA Butiig
DazijeuloN pazijewIoN pazijeuLION 184

SUDIPY WP SSBUJIAA
Ljo [ ebed
O Haqiux=

sjemoauyg

ANNIAZY 40 400¥d LNIFNITLLSS
SISATUNV ONITHIE

91000-600Z 'ON 3SVD
223y AZTYA ONDIOIT






LICKING VALLEY RECC Exhibit D

CASE NO. 2009-00016 Page 1 pf 1
Witness: Jim Adkins

CURRENT RATES, PROPOSED RATES FROM APPLICATION AND SETTLEMENT

PROPOSED RATES
Proposed Settlement
Current in Application | Proposed
Rate Class Rates Rates Rates
Schedule A-1, Farm & Home
Customer charge $ 765 % 10.00 % 9.00
Energy charge 0078275 0.096640  0.096951
Schedule B, Commercial and Small Power
Customer charge 15.85 20.00 20.00
Energy charge 0.078204 0.08659 0.08659
Schedule LP, Large Power Service
Customer Charge $49.19 $49.19 $49.19
Demand Charge $7.11 $7.11 $7.11
Energy Charge $0.073137 $0.073137 $0.073137
LPR, Large Power Rate
Customer Charge $98.39 $98.39 $98.39
Demand Charge $6.67 3 8.67 % 6.67
Energy Charge 0.064979 $ 0.064979 §0.084979
Schedule YL-1, Outdoor Lighting Service
175 Watt MV 8.05 9.88 9.88
100 Watt Halide 8.056 9.88 9.88
250 Watt Halide 12.30 15.41 15.41
400 Watt Halide 16.91 21.37 21.37
25' Pole 2.45 2.91 2.91
30' Pole 2.84 3.37 3.37
Cable Teievision Attachments
Two-party pole attachment 4,01 5.42 5.42
Three-party pole attachment 3.85 478 4,78
Two-party anchor attachmerit 3.84 576 5.76
Three-party anchor attachment 2.53 3.80 3.80
Two-party ground attachment 0.30 0.27 027

Three-party ground attachment 0.19 0.16 0.16






LICKING VALLEY RECC Exhibit E

CASE NO. 2009-00016 Page 1 of 1
Witness: Jim Adkins

CHANGE IN RATE DESIGN FOR SCHEDULE A - RESIDENTIAL FARM AND HOME
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

A. Change in Revenue Requirements and Rate Design for Schedule A - Residential Farm & Home

Total Amount of Increase Requested in Application $ 2,072,665
Amount of Increase from Settlement Agreement 1,840,302
Decrease in Amount of Increase $ 132,363
Revenue Requirements in Application for Schedule A $ 20,793,250
Decrease in Revenue Requirements for Schedule A 132,363
Revised Revenue Requirement $ 20,660,887

B. Rate Design

1. Customer Charge

Rate Agreed to $ 9.00

Number of Billing Determinants 193,099

Revenue from Customer Charge $ 1,737,891
2. Energy Charge

Revenue Requirements from Energy Charge $ 18,922,996

Energy Sales in kWh 195,180,670
Energy Rate $  0.096951




APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2009-00016 DATED DEC 1 { 2009

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area
serviced by Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation. All other rates and
charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect

under authority of this Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

SCHEDULE A
RESIDENTIAL, FARM, SMALL COMMUNITY HALL AND CHURCH SERVICE

Customer Charge $ 9.00
Energy Charge per kWh $ .096951

SCHEDULE B

COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER

Customer Charge $20.00
Energy Charge per kWh $ .08659

SCHEDULE LP
LARGE POWER SERVICE

Customer Charge $49.19
Demand Charge per kW $ 7.1
Energy Charge per kWh $ .073137

SCHEDULE LPR
LARGE POWER RATE

Customer Charge $98.39
Demand Charge per kW $ 6.67
Energy Charge per kWh $ .064979



SCHEDULE SL

SECURITY LIGHTS AND RURAL LIGHTING

Monthly Rate:

175 Watt MV

100 Watt Metal Halide
250 Watt Metal Halide
400 Watt Metal Halide
25’ Pole

30’ Pole

SCHEDULE CATV

CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENTS

Annual charge as follows:
Two-party Pole Attachment
Three-party Pole Attachment

Two-party Anchor Attachment
Three-party Anchor Attachment

Two-party Pole Ground Attachment
Three-party Pole Ground Attachment

$ 9.88
$ 9.88
$15.41
$21.37
$ 2.91
$ 3.37

5.42
4.78

5.76
3.80

27
16

©«~ & & +F & A

Appendix B
Case No. 2009-00016



Honorable Gregory D Allen
Attorney at Law

Collins & Allen Attorneys at Law
730 Old Burning Ford Road
P.O. Box 475

Salyersville, KY 41465

Lawrence W Cook

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive

Suite 200

Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Kerry K Howard

Manager, Finance and Administration
Licking Valley R.E.C.C.

P. O. Box 605

271 Main Street

West Liberty, KY 41472

Service List for Case 2009-00016



